

NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY
1977 SESSION

CHAPTER 548
SENATE BILL 356

AN ACT TO AMEND G.S. 20-187.2 BY CHANGING THE TERM "WIDOW" TO
"SURVIVING SPOUSE".

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

Section 1. G.S. 20-187.2(a), as it appears in the 1975 Cumulative Supplement to 1975 Replacement Volume 1C of the General Statutes, is amended in line 1 by deleting the word "Widows" and substituting therefor the words "Surviving spouses"; and is further amended in line 2 by deleting the word "widow" and substituting therefor the word "spouse".

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective upon ratification.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 13th day of June,
1977.